

&  
ITEM NO.42

COURT NO.7

SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CRL.) NO(s). 223 OF 2012

DR.AYSHA NAZLIN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

DR.MOHAMMED SHIROS AND ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report

Date: 12/08/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE T.S. THAKUR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAMAJIT SEN

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Nakibur Rahman Barbhuiyra, Adv.  
Ms. Kiran Suri, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Rishi Maheshwari,  
Mr. Abu John Mathew, Advs.  
Mr. P.S.Sudheer, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Heard.

The Transfer Petition is disposed of in terms of the signed  
order placed on the file

|(Chandra Setia)  
| Sr. PA

|(Veena Khera)  
| Court Master

Signed order is placed on the file.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CRIMINAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CRL.) NO. 223 OF 2012

DR.AYSHA NAZLIN

....Petitioner

VERSUS

DR.MOHAMMED SHIROS AND ORS.

....Respondents

ORDER

Heard.

For the reasons stated in the Petition, M.C. No. 92/2011 pending before Judicial Magistrate First Class Court-I, Aluva, Ernakulam, Kerala is transferred to the Court of Chief Judicial/Metropolitan Magistrate, Mayo Hall, Bangalore who may try the case himself or transfer it to any other Magistrate competent to try the same. We grant liberty to the Respondents to approach the Trial Court for exemption from personal appearance. In case an application is made, the Trial Court is expected to pass appropriate orders on the same in accordance with law.

The Transfer Petition is disposed of with the above directions.

.....J  
(T.S. THAKUR)

.....J  
(VIKRAMAJIT SEN)

NEW DELHI  
DATED 12TH AUGUST 2013